

RESOLUTION NO. 1993-168

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 89010 WITH PETER MULLER-MUNK ASSOC. FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR SAFETY SIGNAGE AND GRAPHICS DESIGN (PROJECT 10) \$153,400.00 -- CAPITAL GRANTS: OH-90-X170, \$85,000.00; OH-03-0118, \$21,900.00; OH-03-0113, \$12,400.00; OH-03-0104, \$12,000.00; \$22,100.00 RTA CAPITAL FUND (\$111,470.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 73% OF THE TOTAL PROJECT COST).

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1989-104 adopted July 18, 1989 authorized a contract with Peter Muller-Munk Associates, A Division of Wilbur Smith and Associates, located at 501 Martindale Street, Pittsburgh, PA. 15212, for the design of standard safety signage and graphics for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority facilities at an estimated price of one hundred twenty-eight thousand four hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$128,400.00); and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1991-123 adopted June 18, 1991 authorized a change order for additional safety signage and graphics at an estimated price of one hundred forty-nine thousand six hundred & 00/100 (\$149,600.00) dollars; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1992-90, adopted June 18, 1991 authorized a change order for additional safety signage and graphics at an estimated price of ninety-four thousand seven hundred twenty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$94,725.00); and

WHEREAS, additional safety signage and graphics for current and future projects require these services to meet the needs of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, it is mutually agreeable to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and to Peter Muller-Munk Associates to increase the contract scope to incorporate the added work; and

WHEREAS, an estimated price adjustment of one hundred fifty-three thousand four hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$153,400.00) is required to complete the anticipated work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to amend the contract with Peter Muller-Munk Associates at an estimated price increase of one hundred fifty-three thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$153,400.00) and a revised total estimated contract amount of five hundred twenty-six thousand one hundred twenty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$526,125.00).

Section 2. That this contract amendment shall be payable out of Capital Grants OH-90-X170, OH-03-0118, OH-03-0113, OH-03-0104, and the RTA Capital Fund.

Section 3. That the General Manager's full change order authority be re-authorized.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88; bonding and contractual obligation of the Authority.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_ October 26 \_\_\_\_\_, 1993



\_\_\_\_\_  
President

Attest:



\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary-Treasurer